

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2565/2023

Hasina BegumAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. F. A. Natnoo, Adv.

vs

Union Territory of J&K and others Respondent(s)

Through: None.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
06.10.2023

Issue notice to the respondents subject to petitioner's taking necessary steps within one week.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in a writ petition bearing WP(C) No. 1444/2023, a similar issue is involved and in the said case, an interim order dated 05.06.2023 came to be passed, whereby interest of the petitioner therein was protected by directing the respondents not to carry out any selection exercise in respect of the Anganwadi Centre, which was subject matter of the said writ petition. Learned counsel for the petitioner has sought similar order on the ground of parity.

Accordingly, it is directed that till next date of hearing, respondents shall not carry out any selection exercise in respect of the Anganwadi Worker(Sangini) for Anganwadi Centre, Wanipura Gundna, Malwana West. This order is subject to objections of the other side.

List on 02.11.2023.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

Jammu
06.10.2023
Rakesh